## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.13658/2021

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 09-03-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.

Ms. A. Deepa, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

None appears for respondent Nos.3, 6, 7, despite due service of notice.

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks time, as a last chance, to file counter affidavit.

Notice issued to respondent no. 2, received back with postal remarks "Insufficient address".

As such, fresh steps and fresh particulars be filed within two weeks time to effect service upon the said respondent.

Four weeks' time, as a last chance, is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent Nos. 4 and 5. However, learned counsel submits that he would be filing application for deletion in respect of respondent Nos. 2 to 6. He

2

may file the same within two weeks and, if so filed, the matter be processed for listing before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for directions. Otherwise, the matter be listed on 22.04.2022 in Registrar Court.

SAURABH PARTAP SINGH LALER
Registrar