courtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. S.P.S. LALER

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13658/2021

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 22-04-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Sudhansu Palo, AOR

Ms. Supriyaranjan Mahapatra, Adv.

Mr. Abhilash Tripathy, Adv. Mr. Budhadev Palo, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Service of notice is complete on respondent No. 7 but none has entered appearance on his behalf.

However Mr.Ashok Kumar, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for respondent No.7. He seeks and is granted four weeks time to file the vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has on 20.4.2022 filed an application for deletion of Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 from the array of parties. The same be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

S.P.S. LALER Registrar

MG