## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. S.P.S. LALER

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13658/2021

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 15-11-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Sudhansu Palo, AOR

Ms. Ipsita Behura, Adv.

Mr. Budhadev Palo, Adv.

Ms. Supriyo Ranjan Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. H.K. Naik, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

The office report indicates that Respondent No. 1 has already filed the counter affidavit. Name of Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chamber's order dated 25.7.2022.

Service of notice is complete on respondent No. 7 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Four weeks time is granted to respondent Nos. 2 and 6 to file the counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

> S.P.S. LALER Registrar