## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 3796/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-08-2022 in CR No. 527/2019 06-08-2022 in CR No. 4687/2019 06-08-2022 in CR No. 3442/2019 06-08-2022 in CR No. 6862/2019 06-08-2022 in CR No. 634/2021 06-08-2022 in CR No. 1382/2021 06-08-2022 in CR No. 814/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

RAVINDER KUMAR @ VICKEY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.51744/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.51742/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT I.A. No.71411 of 2023)

Date: 24-04-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gola, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. Anshul Mehral, Adv.

Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Santanu Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arun Adlakha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

We are informed by learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that in similar matter i.e. Civil Appeal Nos.2988-2990 of 2019, leave has been granted

and in SLP(Civil) Diary No.22771/2022, notice has been issued.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag along with Civil Appeal Nos.2988-2990 of 2019.

I.A. No.71411 of 2023 - Application for impleadment is allowed. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

Service of notice may also be issued to the newly impleaded respondent.

(Geeta Ahuja) **Assistant Registrar-cum-PS**  (Beena Jolly) Court Master