SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO(S). 43286/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-02-2023 in OP (MAC) No. 652/2011 passed by the High Court Of Kerala at Ernakulam)

TAMIL NADU STATE TRANSPORT CORPORATION LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAYAKUMARI

Respondent(s)

(IA No.234707/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 21-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Rahul Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R Delay condoned.

Issue notice tag along with SLP (C) No.011080/2017.

The amount in dispute shall be deposited by the petitioner- Corporation TNSTC Ltd. before the jurisdictional Tribunal within four weeks from today. On such amount being deposited MACT shall deposit the same for one year in any Nationalised Bank and the successful party would be entitled to receive the proceeds of the Fixed Deposit with accrued interest thereon.

In the light of the abovesaid direction issued, the impugned order insofar as it directs the payment of amount to the claimants-respondents shall remain stayed.

(KAVITA PAHUJA) **COURT MASTER (SH)**

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**